Total Liabilities  -   167,731   167,731

Total Interest sensitivity gap 37,735,465

*commenced operations on 17 June 2024.

The following tables detail the effect on net assets should interest rates have increased/decreased
by 100 bps with all other variables remaining constant, assuming that a 100 bps increase/decrease
in the base interest rate would result in a correlating 100 bps increase/decrease in the value of net
interest bearing assets. In reality, an increase/decrease of 100 bps would not result in a direct
correlating increase/decrease in the fair value of net interest bearing assets, as the movement in
the value of the net interest bearing assets would depend on the individual asset class and/or
market sentiment towards any sensitivity in the interest rate. The majority of the portfolio of the sub-
fund is of fixed rate interest nature and therefore interest income received would not be affected by
the fluctuation of interest.

Interest

bearing

USD

Effect on net assets after 100 bps decrease  38,112,820

Effect on net assets after 100 bps increase  (37,358,110)

 Interest Non-interest

 bearing bearing Total

 USD USD USD

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  37,057,785   31,562   37,089,347

Cash and cash equivalents  677,680   -   677,680

Total Assets  37,735,465   31,562   37,767,027

Notes to Financial Statements
For the financial period from 1 December 2023 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2024

33

RESTRICTED

4.   Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation
or commitment that it has entered into with the ICAV. Credit risk is generally higher when a non-
exchange traded financial instrument is involved because the counterparty for non-exchange traded
financial instruments is not backed by an exchange clearing house. Exchange clearing house